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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS =N

The following safety guidelines are intended to prevent unforeseen
risks or damage from unsafe or incorrect operation of the appliance.
The guidelines are separated into ‘WARNING’ and ‘CAUTION’ as
described below.

This symbol is displayed to indicate matters and operations
that can cause risk. Read the part with this symbol carefully
and follow the instructions in order to avoid risk.

A WARNING

This indicates that the failure to follow the instructions can
cause serious injury or death.

A\ CAUTION

This indicates that the failure to follow the instructions can
cause the minor injury or damage to the product.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

A WARNING

To reduce the risk of explosion, fire, death, electric shock, injury
or scalding to persons when using this product, follow basic
precautions, including the following:

Children in the Household

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children)
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for
their safety. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the appliance.

If unusual oscillating movement is observed, immediately stop using the
ceiling fan and contact the manufacturer, its service agent or suitably

qualified persons.
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Installation
* Electrical or installation work needs to be performed by a qualified
service personnel.

* The replacement of parts of the safety suspension system device
shall be performed by the manufacturer, its service agent or suitably
qualified persons.

* Do not install the appliance less than 2.5 m from the ground and 1 m
from the wall to the blades.

* Ensure that the ceiling hook or other safey suspension devices shall
sustain more than 10 times the appliance weight.

+ Ensure that the shaft has been fully tighten to motor shaft and shackle.
* Firmly tighten the blade screws using a screwdriver.

* Do not install the appliance in a place where flammable liquids or
gases such as gasoline, propane, paint thinner, etc., are stored.

* Do not install the appliance somewhere exposed to direct sunlight.

+ Do not install the appliance in an area prone to combustible gas leaks,
grease, or metal dust.

« If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by manufacturer or
service personnel in order to avoid hazard.

Operation

+ Connect this appliance as per the rated voltage and frequency printed
on the name plate.

* Do not touch the power switch with wet hands.

* Do not disassemble, repair, modify or touch the appliance while it is
operating.

* Do not insert hands or any objects into the appliance.

Do not place any objects on the appliance.
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. Do not use or store flammable or combustible substances (ether,

benzene, alcohol, chemical, LPG, combustible spray, insecticide, air
freshener, cosmetics, etc.) near the appliance.

* If there is a gas leakage (isobutane, propane, natural gas, etc.),
do not touch the appliance or power switch and ventilate the area
immediately.

« Cut off the power supply if there is any noise, smell, or smoke coming
from the appliance.

* Do not expose the appliance to splashing water or rain.
+ Do not touch, operate, or repair the appliance with wet hands.

* In case of flood, cut off the power switch and contact the LG
Electronics customer service center.

* Dispose of all packaging materials (such as plastic bags and styrofoam)
away from children. The packaging materials can cause suffocation.

Maintenance
* Before cleaning or performing maintenance, disconnect the power
supply and wait until the blade stops.

* Do not use an abrasive cloth, sponge, or a metal brush to clean the
appliance.

Battery

* A button/coin-shaped battery is used in the remote controller of the
appliance. If you accidentally swallowed the battery, go to the doctor
immediately for emergency treatment. If you fail to receive first aid
within 2 hours after you swallowed it, you may experience damage to
your internal organs or death in severe cases.

* Do not swallow the battery.

« If the battery tray is not secured firmly, stop using the appliance
instantly and keep it away from children.

* Replace the all batteries in the remote controller with new ones of the

same type. Do not mix old and new batteries or different types of batteries.
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A\ CAUTION

To reduce the risk of minor injury to persons, malfunction, or
damage to the product or property when using this product, follow
basic precautions, including the following:

Installation

* Do not install the appliance at a wet, high temperature, high humidity
area, high vibration, windy places.

* Do not install the appliance in freezing temperature.

* Do not install the appliance on or near items that may be damaged or
discolored by heat or humidity.

* Do not install the appliance near curtains.

* Do not install the appliance within 1 m of a TV or stereo equipment. It
may cause interference.

* After installation make sure the appliance does not tremble extremely.

Operation
* Do not use the appliance in place of a vent hood. Doing so will shorten
the appliance’s lifespan.

* Do not operate in an area with unstable voltage, the appliance may
automatically shut down to protect appliance components.

* This appliance is intended to be used in household and domestic

applications only and must not be used for commercial purposes.
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Maintenance

* Replace all the blades if any of them breaks or cracks.

* Never use strong cleaning agents or solvents when cleaning the
appliance. Use a smooth cloth.

* Use a sturdy stool or ladder, when cleaning, maintaining or repairing
the ceiling fan at height.

Battery

* Do not modify the battery arbitrarily.

» Misplaced battery may cause an explosion.

Do not recharge or take apart the battery.

+ Do not throw the battery in the fire for disposal or leave it near the heat.

* Remove and store the battery in a safe location if you don’t intend to
use the remote controller for a long time.




PRODUCT OVERVIEW

Parts and Specifications

Exterior

®

Specifications
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Parameters Values
Input Voltage AC 220-240V 1@
Rated Frequency 50 Hz
Sweep 1200 mm
Typical Input Power 30w
Speed Control Through Remote and Power Switch
Remote Battery CR2025 3V
Weight 3.7 kg (Net)
NOTE

+ Specified weight may differ from actual weight.
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OPERATION =N

Status Display Panel

IIIIIIII%IIIIIIII—@]

ThinQ 2hr 4hr 6hr 8hr—®

*Broken Line (.____1): Optional
Receiver for Remote Controller Signal

Face the remote controller to the Receiver, the remote signal will pass through it.
(2] wi-Fi (Optional)

O

When the appliance is connected to a Wi-Fi network, is displayed on the display screen.

Sleep Mode
When the sleep mode is selected, all display except the 2’2: will be off after displaying 2’2: for 3 seconds.
@ Fan Speed

Whenever press Speed button ( ) on the remote controller, fan speed will be changed.

¥ |
nai = sk = S = nnieLui
(Speed 1) (Speed 2) (Speed 3) (Speed 4)

@ Timer

Whenever press Timer button (@ ) on the remote controller, the setting time will be changed.
2hr = 4hr = 6hr = 8hr = Off

NOTE
* Only when the functions operate, the display will light on.
* The appearance or functions of the appliance may differ depending on the model.



Remote Controller
Inserting Battery

1 With the backside of the remote controller facing
up, remove the battery tray from the remote
controller.

SR |

2 Insertthe battery provided with the appliance
to the tray.

* The (+) electrode of the battery must face

&

3  Insertthe battery tray to the remote controller.

R

=

¢

(
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NOTE

« If the battery runs out of charge, replace it with a
new one (CR2025).

« If the remote controller does not work as expected,
try to replace the battery or check the polarity (+, -)
of the battery. If the problem continues, contact the
service centre.

+ Dispose of the used battery according to the
environmental regulations.
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Remote Controller Features

(7 A

B+—% O-a

Speed Timer

@ 8
Display Sleep
Wi-Fi(3s)

Start/Stop
[z] Speed

Controls the fan speed.
Display

Turn on/off the display lightings.
@ Timer

Set time to power off.
@ Sleep
Turn on/off the sleep mode.

» When you enter sleep mode, the wind speed decreases by one step every hour. In case of “Speed1”, it
is maintained.

Wi-Fi
Press this button during 3 seconds for paring. For unparing, press 3 seconds again.
* Turning off Wi-Fi
— Press and hold the Start/Stop button and the Wi-Fi button at the same time for more than 3 seconds
to turn off Wi-Fi. After finishing the product registration and while Wi-Fi is off, press and hold the

Wi-Fi button for more than 3 seconds just once to turn on Wi-Fi and to control the product using the
registered smartphone.

NOTE

» When operating the fan, you have to set up the regulator with 5 step (maximum) only.

* If you miss your remote controller, you can operate the fan by using wall switch on/off.
+ The appearance or function of the remote controller may vary depending on the model.

1time [ Return to previous step before you switch on/off.
2 times | Speed1

@ 3times |Speed?2

4 times | Speed3

5times | Speed4 1




Operating Method

A\ CAUTION

* Do not step on or apply pressure.
* Do not store or use near water or in high humidity.

+ Do not store or use near an open flame or
heating devices such as space heaters or ovens.
Otherwise the battery could explode.

NOTE

» To use the remote controller, direct the signal
sending area of the remote controller toward the
signal reception area of the appliance.

* The remote works best within 5 m and 45° to the
left or right of the sensor in front of the appliance.

* Pressing multiple buttons at the same time may
cause the remote controller to malfunction.

* The remote controller may not work properly where
there is a strong light, such as those from a 3-wave
length fluorescent lamp or a neon sign.

* If you lost the remote controller, you can purchase
anew one in a nearby service centre.

12
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Using the Extra Function
Sleep Mode

Use the sleep mode to make more silent and display
lighting off.

1 Press the Start/Stop button.

2  Press the Sleep button to select the Sleep

mode.
f—
"\ Sleep ‘:‘
N WicFi (3s) 4
NOTE

« After setting this mode, the fan speed will reduce
next step automatically and to fan speed 1 finally.

* In Sleep mode, you can adjust the fan speed
manually using the Speed button.

* The Sleep mode will be kept until pressing the
Sleep button once.



SMART FUNCTIONS =N

®

LG ThinQ Application

The LG ThinQ application allows you to

communicate with the appliance using a smartphone.

LG ThinQ Application Features
Smart Diagnosis

If you experience a problem while using the
appliance, this smart diagnosis feature will help you
diagnose the problem.

Settings

Allows you to set various options on the appliance
and in the application.

NOTE

* If you change your wireless router, Internet service
provider, or password, delete the registered
appliance from the LG ThinQ application and
register it again.

* The application is subject to change for appliance
improvement purposes without notice to users.

* Functions may vary by model.

Before using LG ThinQ Application

This feature is only available on models with Wi-Fi
function.

1 Check the distance between the appliance and
the wireless router (Wi-Fi network).

o [f the distance between the appliance and the
wireless router is too far, the signal strength
becomes weak. It may take a long time to
register or installation may fail.

2  Turn off the Mobile data or Cellular Data on
your smartphone.

T

iy

-

3 Connect your smartphone to the wireless

router.
NOTE

* To verify the Wi-Fi connection, check that Wi-Fi =
icon on the control panel is lit.

- &

The appliance supports 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi networks
only. To check your network frequency, contact your
Internet service provider or refer to your wireless
router manual.

LG ThinQ is not responsible for any network
connection problems or any faults, malfunctions, or
errors caused by network connection.

If the appliance is having trouble connecting to the
Wi-Fi network, it may be too far from the router.
Purchase a Wi-Fi repeater (range extender) to
improve the Wi-Fi signal strength.

The Wi-Fi connection may not connect or may
be interrupted because of the home network
environment.

The network connection may not work properly
depending on the Internet service provider.

The surrounding wireless environment can make
the wireless network service run slowly.

The appliance cannot be registered due to
problems with the wireless signal transmission.
Unplug the appliance and wait about a minute
before trying again.

If the firewall on your wireless router is enabled,
disable the firewall or add an exception to it.

The wireless network name (SSID) should be a
combination of English letters and numbers. (Do
not use special characters.)

Smartphone user interface (Ul) may vary
depending on the mobile operating system (OS)
and the manufacturer.

If the security protocol of the router is set to WEP,
you may fail to set up the network. Please change it
to other security protocols (WPA2 is recommended)
and register the product again.

13



Installing LG ThinQ Application

Search for the LG ThinQ application from the Google
Play Store or Apple App Store on a smartphone.
Follow instructions to download and install the
application.

Wireless LAN Module

Specifications
Model LCW-003
Ereq“ency 2412 - 2472 MHz
ange

IEEE 802.11b: 18.37 dBm
IEEE 802.11g: 17.67 dBm
IEEE 802.11n: 17.67 dBm

Output
Power (Max)

Open Source Software Notice
Information

To obtain the source code under GPL, LGPL, MPL,
and other open source licenses, that is contained in
this product, please visit http://opensource.lge.com.

In addition to the source code, all referred license
terms, warranty disclaimers and copyright notices are
available for download.

LG Electronics will also provide open source code
to you on CD-ROM for a charge covering the cost
of performing such distribution (such as the cost of
media, shipping, and handling) upon email request
to opensource@lge.com. This offer is valid for a
period of three years after our last shipment of this
product. This offer is valid to anyone in receipt of this
information.

14
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Smart Diagnosis

This feature is only available on models with the @:g
or @D logo.

Use this feature to help you diagnose and solve
problems with your appliance.

NOTE

* For reasons not attributable to LGE’s negligence,
the service may not operate due to external factors
such as, but not limited to, Wi-Fi unavailability,
Wi-Fi disconnection, local app store policy, or app
unavailability.

* The feature may be subject to change without prior
notice and may have a different form depending on
where you are located.

Using LG ThinQ to Diagnose Issues

If you experience a problem with your Wi-Fi equipped
appliance, it can transmit troubleshooting data to a
smartphone using the LG ThinQ application.

* Launch the LG ThinQ application and select the
Smart Diagnosis feature in the menu. Follow the
instructions provided in the LG ThinQ application.



MAINTENANCE

A\ CAUTION

®

+ Do not spray water on or into appliance. Doing so will cause appliance failure.

* Do not bend the blade while cleaning.

* Do not use alkaline detergents to clean the appliance.

EN

+ Do not attach stickers or use sulfuric acid, hydrochloric acid, or organic solvents such as thinners, lamp oil, or
acetone on the appliance’s surface. Doing so may damage the surface.

» Wipe away dirt with a clean soft cloth, ordinary soap and water.

* Ensure the ceiling fan is cut-off from power supply before removing the guard.

Recommended Maintenance Schedule

Frequency

Ceiling Fan

Check and clean every one year.

Shaft Assembly

Check for any damage and corrosion every year.

%

Shackle Assembly

Check for any damage and corrosion every year.

Keep the blades clean and check every month.

Keep the guides clean and check every month.

15
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TROUBLESHOOTING =

Before Calling for Service

Please check the following before you contact the service center. If the problem persists, contact your local

service center.

Problem

Possible Causes & Solution

When supply power but
not power on, can’t hear
the beep.

Power is not supplied.
* Turn on the power switch.

Appliance is making noise.

Install location is too close to the wall or ceiling.
» Check the distance and reinstall at proper location.

Installation is not good.
» Check each assemble parts are proper and firmly tightened.

Sleep lighting is flickering
continuously.

Fan is locked.
* Use a regulator to turn off the power and turn on one minute later.
« If the same problem occurs, power off and call to service center.

Ceiling Fan not Working.

The voltage conditions are unstable.
» Check Voltage Condition, If unstable contact local Electrician.

Ceiling fan suddenly turns
off and turns on.

The installed environment is very windy.

« It's the normal process of finding the right wind speed for your environment.
So fan can stop and re-adjust during high external wind.

When press a button on
remote controller, can’t
hear the beep.

Remote controller power is not supplied.
» Check the direction of remote controller battery or change it.

Remote controller is not
working.

Too far to communicate with sensor.
» Move close to the appliance and try again.

Your home appliance
and smartphone is not
connected to the Wi-Fi
network.

The password for the Wi-Fi that you are trying to connect to is incorrect.

« Find the Wi-Fi network connected to your smartphone and remove it, then
register your appliance on LG ThinQ.

Mobile data for your smartphone is turned on.

« Turn off the Mobile data of your smartphone and register the appliance using
the Wi-Fi network.

The wireless network name (SSID) is set incorrectly.

* The wireless network name (SSID) should be a combination of English letters
and numbers. (Do not use special characters.)

The router frequency is not 2.4 GHz.

* Only a 2.4 GHz router frequency is supported. Set the wireless router to
2.4 GHz and connect the appliance to the wireless router. To check the
router frequency, check with your Internet service provider or the router
manufacturer.

The distance between the appliance and the router is too far.

« If the distance between the appliance and the router is too far, the signal
may be weak and the connection may not be configured correctly. Move the
location of the router so that it is closer to the appliance.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE r

Les consignes de sécurité suivantes sont destinées a éviter
les risques ou dommages imprévus issus d'une utilisation
dangereuse ou incorrecte de I'appareil.

Les consignes sont séparées en 'AVERTISSEMENT' et
'ATTENTION' comme décrit ci-dessous.

Ce symbole s'affiche pour indiquer des problémes et

A des utilisations qui peuvent présenter des risques. Lire
attentivement la partie qui comporte ce symbole et suivre
les instructions afin d'éviter tout risque.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT
Cela indique que tout manquement a suivre les instructions

peut entrainer des blessures graves ou la mort.
A\ ATTENTION

Cela indique que tout manquement a suivre les instructions peut
entrainer des blessures légeres ou endommager I'appareil.

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES RELATIVES A LA SECURITE

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Pour réduire le risque d'explosion, d'incendie, de déceés, de choc
électrique, de blessure ou d'ébouillantage de personnes lors de
l'utilisation de cet appareil, suivez les précautions de base, y
compris les suivantes :

Enfants au sein du foyer

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris
des enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
réduites, ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, a moins qu'elles
ne soient supervisées ou aient recu des instructions quant a I'utilisation

de I'appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité. Les enfants
doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

Si un mouvement oscillant inhabituel est observéllez arréter
immédiatement le ventilateur de plafond et contactez le fabricant, son

agent de maintenance ou des personnes diment qualifiées.

®
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Installation
* Les travaux électriques ou d'installation doivent étre effectués par
un personnel de service qualifié.

* Le remplacement de piéces du dispositif de suspension de sécurité
doit étre effectué par le fabricant, son agent de service ou des
personnes diment qualifiées.

* Ne pas installer I'appareil a moins de 2,5 m du sol et 1 m du mur
par rapport aux pales.

» Assurez-vous que le crochet de plafond ou les autres dispositifs de
suspension de sécurité puissent supporter plus de 10 fois le poids
de l'appareil.

» Assurez-vous que l'arbre ait été bien serré sur I'arbre du moteur et
la manille.

» Serrez fermement les vis de la pale a I'aide d'un tournevis.

* Ne pas installer 'appareil dans un endroit ou des liquides

inflammables ou des gaz tels que de l'essence, du propane, des
diluants pour peinture, etc., sont stockés.

* Ne pas installer I'appareil dans un endroit exposé a la lumiéere
directe du soleil.

* Ne pas installer I'appareil dans une zone exposée a des fuites de
gaz inflammables, a de la graisse ou a de la poussiére métallique.

+ Si le cable alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé par le
fabricant ou son agent de maintenance afin d’éviter tous les risques
d’électrocution.

Utilisation

» Connectez cet appareil conformément a la tension et la fréquence
nominales indiquées sur la plaque signalétique.

* Ne pas toucher l'interrupteur d'alimentation avec des mains mouillées.

* Ne pas démonter, ne pas réparer, ne pas modifier et ne pas toucher
I'appareil pendant son fonctionnement.

* Ne pas insérer les mains ou des objets métalliques dans 'appareil.

* Ne pas poser d'objets sur l'appareil.




FR

* Ne pas utiliser ou stocker de substances inflammables ou combustibles

(éther, benzéne, alcool, produits chimiques, GPL, pulvérisateur combustible,
insecticide, désodorisant, cosmétiques, etc.) a proximité de I'appareil.

* En cas de fuite de gaz (isobutane, propane, gaz naturel, etc.), ne
pas toucher I'appareil ni l'interrupteur d'alimentation et ventiler
immédiatement la zone.

 Couper l'alimentation en cas de bruit, d’'odeur ou de fumée en
provenance de I'appareil.

* Ne pas exposer l'appareil a des éclaboussures d'eau ou a la pluie.

* Ne pas toucher, utiliser ou réparer I'appareil avec les mains humides.

* En cas d'inondation, couper l'interrupteur d’alimentation et
contacter le centre de service client LG Electronics.

« Eliminer tous les matériaux d’emballage (comme les sacs en
plastique et le polystyrene) loin des enfants. Les matériaux
d’emballage peuvent provoquer une suffocation.

Maintenance

 Avant de nettoyer ou d'effectuer une maintenance, débrancher
I'alimentation électrique et attendre I'arrét de la pale.

* Ne pas utiliser de chiffon abrasif, d'éponge ou de brosse métallique
pour nettoyer I'appareil.

Pile

* Une pile bouton/en forme de piece est utilisée dans la
télécommande de I'appareil. Si vous avez accidentellement avalé
la pile, allez chez le médecin immédiatement pour un traitement
d'urgence. Si vous ne recevez pas de premiers secours dans les
2 heures qui suivent votre ingestion, vous risquez de subir des
dégats aux organes internes ou la mort dans des cas graves.

* Ne pas ingérer la pile.
+ Si le compartiment a pile n'est pas bien fixé, arrétez d'utiliser
'appareil instantanément et tenez-le éloigné des enfants.

* Remplacez toutes les piles de la télécommande par des piles
neuves du méme type. Ne pas mélanger des piles neuves et

usageées ou des types de piles différents.

®
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A\ ATTENTION

Pour réduire le risque de blessures légéres a une personne,
dysfonctionnement ou dommages au produit ou a la propriété
lors de l'utilisation de cet appareil, suivre les précautions de
base, notamment les suivantes :

Installation

* Ne pas installer I'appareil dans des endroits humides, soumis a
une température élevée, a une humidité élevée, a des vibrations
élevées ou a du vent.

* Ne pas installer I'appareil sous des températures négatives.

* Ne pas installer pas I'appareil sur ou a proximité d'objets
susceptibles d'étre endommagés ou décolorés par la chaleur ou
I'humidité.

* Ne pas installer 'appareil a proximité de rideaux.

* Ne pas installer I'appareil a moins d'un métre d'un téléviseur ou
d'un équipement stéréo. Cela pourrait causer des interférences.

* Apres l'installation, s’assurer que l'appareil ne tremble pas
excessivement.

Utilisation

* Ne pas utiliser I'appareil a la place d'une hotte aspirante. Cela
raccourcirait la durée de vie de I'appareil.

* Ne pas utiliser dans une zone ou la tension est instable. L'appareil
peut s'arréter automatiquement pour protéger ses composants.

* Cet appareil est destiné a étre utilisé dans des applications
ménageres et domestiques uniquement et ne doit pas étre utilisé a
des fins commerciales.
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Maintenance
* Remplacer toutes les pales si I'une d'entre elles se brise ou se
fissure.

* Ne jamais utiliser d'agents de nettoyage puissants ou de solvants
en nettoyant I'appareil. Utiliser un chiffon doux.

« Utiliser un tabouret ou une échelle solide lors du nettoyage, de
la maintenance ou de la réparation du ventilateur de plafond en
hauteur.

Pile

* Ne pas modifier la pile arbitrairement.

* Une pile mal positionnée peut provoquer une explosion.
* Ne pas recharger ou démonter la pile.

* Ne pas jeter la pile au feu pour I'éliminer ou la laisser a proximité
d'une source de chaleur.

* Retirez et rangez la pile dans un endroit sUr si vous n'avez pas

l'intention d'utiliser la télécommande pendant une longue période.
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PRESENTATION DE L'APPAREIL

Piéces et spécifications

Extérieur

Caractéristiques

FR

Paramétres Valeurs
Tension d'entrée AC 220-240V 10
Fréquence nominale 50 Hz
Balayage 1200 mm
Puissance d’entrée type 30w
Controle de vitesse Par télécommande et interrupteur d'alimentation
Pile de télécommande CR2025 3V
Poids 3,7 kg (net)
REMARQUE

* Le poids spécifié peut différer du poids réel.
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UTILISATION

Panneau d’affichage de I'état

Hinngainn-@
2hr 4hr 6hr 8hr—®

*Ligne discontinue ( |

Récepteur pour signal de télécommande
Orienter la télécommande vers le récepteur, le signal de la télécommande le traversera.
@ Wi-Fi (en option)
Lorsque I'appareil est connecté a un réseau Wi-Fi,

Mode veille

Lorsque le mode veille est sélectionné, tous les affichages saufzé%\G seront éteints aprés affichage
22; pendant 3 secondes.

@ Vitesse du ventilateur

"7" est affiché sur I'écran d'affichage.

Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur le bouton Speed ( @ ) sur la télécommande, la vitesse du
ventilateur est modifiée.

|
NI = USRI = THISRUTHE = TSR
(Speed 1) (Speed 2) (Speed 3) (Speed 4)

@ Timer

Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur le bouton Timer ( @ ) sur la télécommande, le réglage de
minuterie est modifié.

2hr = 4hr = 6hr = 8hr = Off

REMARQUE
» Ce n'est que lorsque les fonctions sont activées que I'écran s'allume.
« L'aspect et les fonctions de I'appareil peuvent différer en fonction du modeéle.

FR



Télécommande
Insertion de la pile

1 Avec l'arriere de la télécommande vers le haut,
retirez le couvercle a pile de la télécommande.

P

2 Insérezla pile fournie avec 'appareil dans le
compartiment.

« L'électrode (+) de la pile doit étre orientée

vers le haut.
¥

3 Retirez le couvercle a pile de la
télécommande.

R

&

¢

(
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REMARQUE

+ Si la pile est déchargée, remplacez-la par une
neuve (CR2025).

+ Si la télécommande ne fonctionne pas comme
prévu, essayez de remplacer la pile ou vérifiez la
polarité (+, -) de la pile. Si le probléme persiste,
contactez le centre de service aprés-vente.

« Eliminez la pile usagée conformément & la
réglementation environnementale.



Fonctionnalités de la télécommande

Marche/Arrét

@ Speed

G )

B-® O
Speed Timer

@ ®
Display Sleep
Wi-Fi (3s)

Contrdle la vitesse du ventilateur.

Display

Allumer/éteindre I'éclairage de I'affichage.

Timer

Sleep

Régler I'neure de mise hors tension.

Activer/désactiver le mode veille.

« Lorsque vous entrez en mode veille, la vitesse du vent diminue d'un pas toutes les heures. Dans le
cas de « Speed1 », elle est maintenue.

Wi-Fi

FR

Appuyer sur ce bouton pendant 3 secondes pour I'appairage. Pour désappairer, appuyez a nouveau
pendant 3 secondes.
» Désactiver le Wi-Fi

— Appuyer et maintenir le bouton Marche/Arrét et le bouton Wi-Fi en méme temps pendant plus
de 3 secondes pour désactiver le Wi-Fi. Une fois I'enregistrement du produit terminé et lorsque
le Wi-Fi est désactive, appuyer et maintenir le bouton Wi-Fi pendant plus de 3 secondes pour

activer le Wi-Fi et controler le produit a I'aide du smartphone enregistré.

REMARQUE

+ Lors du fonctionnement du ventilateur, vous devez configurer le régulateur en 5 étapes (maximum) uniquement.

+ Si vous perdez votre télécommande, vous pouvez faire fonctionner le ventilateur a I'aide d’un interrupteur mural.

* L'aspect ou les fonctions de la télécommande peuvent varier en fonction du modeéle.

O

1 fois Revenir a I'étape précédente avant mis sous/hors tension.
2 fois | Vitesse 1
3 fois | Vitesse 2
4 fois | Vitesse 3
5 fois | Vitesse 4

11



Méthode d'utilisation

A\ ATTENTION

* Ne pas marcher et ne pas appliquer de pression.

* Ne pas stocker ou utiliser a proximité de I'eau ou
dans une humidité élevée.

» Ne pas stocker ou utiliser a proximité d'une
flamme nue ou d'appareils de chauffage tels que
des radiateurs indépendants ou des fours. Sinon,
la pile pourrait exploser.

REMARQUE

* Pour utiliser la télécommande, diriger la zone
d'envoi du signal de la télécommande vers la
zone de réception du signal de I'appareil.

* La télécommande fonctionne mieux entre 5 m et
45° a gauche ou a droite du capteur situé devant
I'appareil.

* Appuyer simultanément sur plusieurs touches
peut entrainer un dysfonctionnement de la
télécommande.

+ La télécommande peut ne pas fonctionner
correctement lorsqu'il y a une forte lumiére,
comme celle d'une lampe fluorescente a 3
longueurs d'onde ou d'un signe de néon.

« Si vous avez perdu la télécommande, vous
pouvez en acheter une nouvelle dans un centre
de service situé a proximité.

12
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Utilisation des fonctions
supplémentaires
Mode veille

Utiliser le mode veille pour rendre le son plus
silencieux et éteindre I'affichage.

1 Appuyer sur le bouton Marche/Arrét.

2 Appuyer sur le bouton Sleep pour
sélectionner le mode veille.

/:\

\ Sleep H
\ Wi-Fi(3s) 4

REMARQUE

* Aprés avoir réglé ce mode, la vitesse du
ventilateur réduira automatiquement I'étape
suivante et atteindra finalement la vitesse 1 du
ventilateur.

* En mode veille, vous pouvez régler la vitesse
du ventilateur manuellement a I'aide du bouton
Speed.

» Le mode veille sera conservé jusqu'a ce que
vous appuyiez une fois sur le bouton Sleep.
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Application LG ThinQ

L'application LG ThinQ vous permet de
communiquer avec I'appareil a 'aide d’'un
smartphone.

Caractéristiques de I'application
LG ThinQ

Smart Diagnosis

Si vous rencontrez un probleme lors de I'utilisation
de I'appareil, cette fonction de diagnostic intelligent
vous aidera a diagnostiquer le probléme.

Réglages

Vous permet de définir diverses options sur
I'appareil et dans I'application.

REMARQUE

» Si vous changez le routeur sans fil, le fournisseur
de services Internet ou le mot de passe,
supprimer l'appareil enregistré de I'application
LG ThinQ et I'enregistrer a nouveau.

« L'application peut changer, dans le but
d'améliorer l'appareil, sans que les utilisateurs
n'en soient informés.

* Les caractéristiques peuvent varier selon le
modéle.

Avant d’utiliser I'application LG
ThinQ

Cette fonctionnalité est uniquement disponible sur
les modéles avec le Wi-Fi.

1 Vérifier la distance entre I'appareil et le routeur
sans fil (Réseau Wi-Fi),

¢ Si la distance entre 'appareil et le routeur
sans fil est trop éloignée, la puissance du
signal devient faible. L'installation peut
prendre trop de temps ou l'installation peut
échouer.

2 Désactiver les Données Mobiles ou

les Données cellulaires sur votre
smartphone.

T =

FONCTIONS SMART r

3 Connectez votre smartphone au routeur sans

fil.
REMARQUE

* Pour tester la connexion Wi-Fi, vérifiez si I'icbne
Wi-Fi = sur le tableau de commande est allumée.

* L'appareil prend en charge les réseaux Wi- Fi
2,4 GHz uniquement. Pour vérifier la fréquence
de votre réseau, contacter votre fournisseur de
services Internet ou consulter le manuel de votre
routeur sans fil.

- &

LG ThinQ ne saurait étre tenu responsable en
cas de problemes de connexion au réseau,
ou de problémes/dysfonctionnements/erreurs
provoqués par la connexion réseau.

Si l'appareil a du mal a se connecter a la Wi-Fi, il se
peut qu'il soit trop éloigné du routeur. Achetez un
répétiteur Wi-Fi pour améliorer la force du signal.

La connexion Wi-Fi peut avoir du mal a s'établir, ou
peut étre coupée a cause d'un environnement génant.

La connexion réseau peut avoir du mal a fonctionner,
en fonction du fournisseur d'acces choisi.

L'environnement sans fil peut entrainer un
ralentissement du réseau.

L'appareil ne peut pas étre enregistré en raison
de problémes liés a la transmission du signal
sans fil. Débranchez I'appareil et attendez
environ une minute avant de réessayer.

Si le pare-feu de votre routeur sans fil est activé,
désactivez le pare-feu ou ajoutez une exception
a ce dernier.

Le nom du réseau sans fil (SSID) doit étre composé
d'une combinaison de chiffres et de lettres anglais.
(Les caracteres spéciaux ne sont pas autorisés)

L'interface d'utilisateur du Smartphone (IU) peut
varier en fonction du systéme d'exploitation du
téléphone (SE) et du fabricant.

Si le protocole de sécurité du routeur est configuré
sur WEP, il est possible que vous ne puissiez

pas configurer le réseau. Veuillez le modifier

par d'autres protocoles de sécurité (WPA2 est
recommandé) et enregistrer le produit a nouveau.
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Installation de I'application LG
ThinQ

Chercher I'application LG ThinQ dans Google
Play Store & Apple App Store sur un smartphone.

Suivez les instructions pour télécharger et installer
I'application.

Caractéristiques du module LAN
sans fil

Modéle LCW-003
Plage de 1 5415 . 2472 MHz
fréquence

) IEEE 802.11b: 18.37 dBm
Puissance
de sortie IEEE 802.11g: 17.67 dBm
(Max)

IEEE 802.11n: 17.67 dBm

Informations sur les logiciels
libres

Pour obtenir le code source sous la licence
publique générale, la licence publique générale
limitée, la licence publique Mozilla ou les autres
licences libres de ce produit, rendez-vous sur
http://opensource.lge.com.

En plus du code source, tous les termes de la
licence, ainsi que les exclusions de garantie
et les droits d’auteur, sont disponibles au
téléchargement.

LG Electronics peut aussi vous fournir le code
source sur CD-ROM moyennant le paiement des
frais de distribution (support, envoi et manutention)
sur simple demande adressée par e-mail a
opensource@lge.com. Cette offre est valable pour
une période de trois ans a compter de la date de
la derniére distribution de ce produit. Cette offre
est valable pour toute personne possédant cette
information.
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Smart Diagnosis

Cette fonction est uniquement disponible sur les
modeles avec le logo (B ou @Y.

Utilisez cette fonction pour vous aider a
diagnostiquer et a résoudre des problémes liés a
votre appareil.

REMARQUE

» Pour des raisons qui ne sont pas imputables a
la négligence de LGE, le service peut ne pas
fonctionner en raison de facteurs externes tels
que, notamment, I'indisponibilité du Wi-Fi, la
déconnexion du Wi-Fi, la politique du service
d’applications local ou la non-disponibilité de
I'application.

« La fonction peut étre sujette a modification sans
préavis et peut avoir une forme différente en
fonction de votre emplacement.

Utiliser LG ThinQ pour
diagnostiquer des problémes

Si vous rencontrez un probléme avec votre
appareil équipé Wi-Fi, il peut transmettre des
données de dépannage a un smartphone a l'aide
de I'application LG ThinQ.

* Lancez I'application LG ThinQ et sélectionnez la
fonction Smart Diagnosis dans le menu. Suivez
les instructions fournies dans I'application LG
ThinQ.
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MAINTENANCE r

A\ ATTENTION

* Ne pas vaporiser d'eau sur ou dans |'appareil. Cela provoquerait une défaillance de I'appareil.

* Ne pas plier la pale pendant le nettoyage.

* Ne pas utiliser de détergents alcalins pour nettoyer I'appareil.

» Ne pas coller d'autocollants et ne pas utiliser d'acide sulfurique, d'acide chlorhydrique ou de solvants
organiques tels que des diluants, du lampant ou de I'acétone sur la surface de |'appareil. Cela pourrait

endommager la surface.

* Essuyer la saleté avec un chiffon doux et propre, du savon ordinaire et de l'eau.

+ Assurez-vous que le ventilateur de plafond est mis hors tension avant de démonter le dispositif de

sécurité.

Calendrier de maintenance recommandé

Piéces

Fréquence

Ventilateur de plafond

Veérifier et nettoyer I'appareil tous les ans.

Assemblage D'arbre

Veérifier les signes de dommages et de corrosion chaque année.

%

Assemblage de manille

Veérifier les signes de dommages et de corrosion chaque année.

Assemblage de pale

Garder les pales propres et les vérifier tous les mois.

=

Guide

Garder les guides propres et les vérifier tous les mois.

15
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DEPANNAGE r

Avant d'appeler le service

Avant de contacter le centre de service, veuillez vérifier les points suivants. Si le probléme persiste,
contactez votre centre de service local.

Probléme

Causes possibles et solution

Lorsque I'électricité est
alimentée mais pas sous
tension, le bip est inaudible.

Electricité non alimentée.
* Activer l'interrupteur électrique.

L'appareil fait du bruit.

L'emplacement d'installation est trop proche du mur ou du plafond.
« Vérifier la distance et le réinstaller au bon endroit.

L'installation n'est pas bonne.
+ Vérifier que chaque piéce soit correcte et bien serrée.

Le voyant de veille
s’allume en continu.

Le ventilateur est verrouillé.

« Utiliser un régulateur pour le mettre hors tension et le mettre sous tension
une minute plus tard.

« Si le méme probléme se produit, le mettre hors tension et appeler le centre
de service.

Le ventilateur de plafond
ne fonctionne pas.

Les conditions de tension sont instables.
« Vérifier I'état de la tension. Si elle est instable, contacter un électricien local.

Le ventilateur de plafond
se met soudainement
hors puis sous tension.

L'environnement d’installation est trés venteux.

« |l s’agit du processus normal pour trouver la vitesse du vent adaptée a
votre environnement. Ainsi, le ventilateur peut s’arréter et se réajuster par
grand vent externe.

Lorsque vous appuyez
sur un bouton de la
télécommande, vous
n'entendez pas le bip.

La télécommande n’est pas alimentée.
« Vérifier l'orientation de la pile de la télécommande ou la changer.

La télécommande ne
fonctionne pas.

Trop loin pour communiquer avec le capteur.
 Se rapprocher de |'appareil et réessayer.

Votre appareil ménager et
votre smartphone ne sont
pas connectés au réseau
Wi-Fi.

Le mot de passe du Wi-Fi auquel vous essayez de vous connecter est incorrect.

* Trouvez le réseau Wi-Fi connecté a votre smartphone et supprimez-le, puis
enregistrez votre appareil sur LG ThinQ.

Les Données mobiles sont activées sur votre smartphone.

» Désactiver les Mobile data de votre smartphone et enregistrer I'appareil a
I'aide du réseau Wi-Fi.

Le nom du réseau sans fil (SSID) est défini de maniére incorrecte.

* Le nom du réseau sans fil (SSID) doit &tre composé d'une combinaison de
chiffres et de lettres anglais. (Les caractéres spéciaux ne sont pas autorisés)

La fréquence du routeur n'est pas de 2,4 GHz.

* Seule une fréquence de routeur de 2,4 GHz est prise en charge. Réglez le
routeur sans fil sur 2,4 GHz et connectez I'appareil au routeur sans fil. Pour
vérifier la fréquence du routeur, consultez votre fournisseur de services
Internet ou le fabricant du routeur.

La distance entre I'appareil et le routeur est trop éloignée.

+ Si la distance entre I'appareil et le routeur est trop éloignée, le signal
peut étre faible et la connexion peut ne pas étre configurée correctement.

Déplacez le routeur de maniére qu'il soit plus proche de I'appareil.

16
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